
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity and Economic 
Regeneration 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 15th April, 2013 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to the work of the body 
in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking 
will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not 
required to give notice to use this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 
hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



4. Home Energy Conservation Act Further Report  (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To endorse the Home Energy Conservation Act Further Report for publication. 

 
 
5. Congleton Transport Infrastructure Study Revised Objectives  (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
 To approve the revised scheme objectives for the Congleton Transport Infrastructure Study. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15th April 2013 

Report of: Private Sector Housing Manager 
Subject/Title: Home Energy Conservation Act Further Report 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor J Macrae 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines the requirement placed on local authorities to prepare a further 

report under the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995, setting out the measures 
that the authority considers practicable, cost-effective and likely to result in 
significant improvement in the energy efficiency of residential accommodation in 
its area.    

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That endorsement be given to the Home Energy Conservation Act Further Report 

for publication.    
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1     The further report for Cheshire East is a statement of the Council’s 

existing plans to improve energy efficiency as approved in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy and the Housing Strategy, as well as 
the opportunities to address energy efficiency through the emerging Local 
Plan. 
 

3.2 Fuel poverty is a significant issue faced by our communities identified in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment; the Further Report provides a strong focus for 
measuring activities to improve domestic properties in order to eliminate fuel 
poverty in Cheshire East.  

 
 
4 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All Wards are affected. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 All local Ward Members.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



6.1 Cold, damp homes have a negative impact on people’s health and in its most 
extreme form contributes to excess winter deaths. Improving domestic energy 
efficiency across the social gradient was cited in the Marmot Review as an 
important measure to reduce health inequalities. Tackling cold homes forms part of 
the approach to reducing excess winter deaths and fuel poverty outlined in the 
Cheshire East Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  

 
6.2  The landscape for domestic energy efficiency is in transition, moving from an era of 

subsidy to one of Green Deal loans, and energy efficiency activity is forecast to 
drop significantly as subsidised schemes come to an end. Housing is the most 
significant contributor to carbon emissions, with Cheshire East’s per capita CO2 
emissions higher than the national and regional pictures.  

 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business 

Services) 
 
7.1 There are no financial implications for the publication of a report. The plan 

contains actions which are carried out within approved budgets set as part of the 
Council’s annual business planning process.  

 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 Section 2 of the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 places a duty on local 

authorities to prepare, publish, and send to the Secretary of State, a report on the 
measures that the authority considers practicable, cost-effective and likely to result 
in significant improvement in the energy efficiency of residential accommodation in 
its area.  Reports must include an assessment of the cost of the energy 
conservation measures set out in it, an assessment of the extent to which carbon 
dioxide emissions into the atmosphere would be decreased as a result of those 
measures, and a statement of any policy of the authority for taking into account, in 
deciding whether to exercise any power in connection with those measures, the 
personal circumstances of any person. However, the duty does not extend to 
requiring the authority to set out in the report the energy conservation measures to 
be taken in relation to any particular dwelling or building.  

 
8.2 Using powers under section 5(1)(b) of the Act the Secretary of State for Energy 

and Climate Change has required all English authorities to prepare further reports 
by 31 March 2013.  

 
8.3 For the purposes of the further report and pursuant to section 4(2) of the Act, the 

Secretary of State regards significant improvements to result from measures that 
take advantage of financial assistance and other benefits offered from central 
Government initiatives, such as the Green Deal, ECO and Renewable Heat 
Incentive or other initiatives, to help result in significant energy efficiency 
improvements of residential accommodation, and particularly when installed by 
using area based / street by street roll out involving local communities and 
partnerships.  

 

Page 2



8.4 Using its powers under section 3(2)(a) of the Act the Secretary of State, having 
received a further report duly prepared in accordance with the Act, expects to 
request that English authorities provide progress reports on progress made in 
implementing the measures set out in the further report at 2 yearly intervals after 
submission of the further report up to and including 31 March 2027.  

 
8.5 Authorities are required by section 4(3) of the Act to have regard to guidance  

issued to English energy conservation authorities pursuant to the Act by the 
Department of Energy and Climate Change.   

 
 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 Failure to make significant improvements to the energy efficiency of residential 

accommodation will inhibit our plans to tackle fuel poverty and prevent excess 
winter deaths, which will impact on health and social care services in Cheshire 
East. It is estimated that cold and damp private sector housing costs local health 
services in excess of £1.6million per year.  

 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 Reports pursuant to the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 were prepared 

annually by Macclesfield Borough Council, Congleton Borough Council and Crewe 
& Nantwich Borough Council, with the last report required by the Secretary of State 
being for the period 1st April 2007 to 31st March 2008.   

 
10.2    In July 2012 the Secretary of State issued new guidance renewing the duty on 

local authorities, requiring them to publish a further report setting out the measures 
it intends to take to make significant improvements to the energy efficiency of 
residential accommodation in its area.  

 
10.2 The Act recognises local authorities’ ability to use their position to improve the 

energy efficiency of all residential accommodation in their area. The Government is 
committed to local authorities setting their own priorities, ambitions and related 
targets as they are best placed to assess their local needs and judge what will 
achieve significant improvements based on their particular local circumstances and 
to support their wider strategic priorities. In particular local authorities: 

 
• have unique knowledge of their local area’s needs and circumstances; 
• are able to link wider strategic priorities and funding streams, e.g. through 

health, education and regeneration agendas; 
• are able to draw on established local networks, partnerships, services and 

delivery partners; 
• can draw on existing links with business and social enterprises and provide 

gateways through local advice agencies and services; and 
• are directly accountable to their local residents.  

 

Page 3



10.3 The further report for Cheshire East is a statement of the Council’s existing plans to 
improve energy efficiency as approved in the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
the Housing Strategy, as well as the opportunities to address energy efficiency 
through the emerging Local Plan.     

 
10.4   The further report sets out eight commitments (outlined below), together with 

actions to  deliver the commitments: 
 

1.  We will eliminate Fuel Poverty as far as possible in Cheshire 
East 

2. We will target practical and financial support for vulnerable home 
owners to tackle the effects of energy inefficient homes 

3. We will utilise housing legislation to effect thermal improvements 
in the private rented sector 

4. We will encourage uptake of Green Deal and ECO in Cheshire 
East 

5. We will improve the quality and scope of data to support delivery 
of energy efficiency programmes 

6. We will demonstrate our commitment to tackle climate change 
7. We will encourage growth of the Low Carbon Economy in 

Cheshire East 
8. We will establish our policies on low carbon energy, energy 

efficient development and our approach to Allowable Solutions. 

 
10.5 Key outcomes from the plan include: 
 

• Improving the health of low income and vulnerable households living in cold, 
damp housing 

• Generating demand for the Green Deal and acting as a catalyst for attracting 
investment into Cheshire East, creating jobs and economic growth 

• Utilising  
• Reducing household expenditure across the social gradient by reducing 

lower energy bills 
• Reducing carbon dioxide emissions.  
 
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name:           Karen Whitehead 
Designation: Private Sector Housing Manager 
Tel No:          01270 686653 
Email:           karen.whitehead@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 

 
Further Report  

setting out actions which will  
help result in significant energy  

efficiency improvements of  
residential accommodation 

 

 

 

 

Final Draft subject  
to formal approval 
March 2013  

Page 5



1. Introduction 
 

1.1 
ability to use their position to significantly improve the energy efficiency of all 
the residential accommodation in their areas. In July 2012 the Department for 
Energy and Climate Change (DECC) published a requirement under HECA for 
all local authorities in Englan
[...]
Excess cold has 
been shown to contribute to a worsening of symptoms of other illnesses such 
as rheumatoid arthritis and leg ulcers. 
 

5.5 An evaluation of the Warm Front scheme carried out in May 2008 showed the 
difficulties in demonstrating the link between insulation improvements and 
increased life span8. The paper states that combined heating and insulation 
measures will reduce annual winter deaths by 0.4 per 1000; positive mental 
health impacts can also be increased in the short term.  

 
 

6. Strategic position - National 
 

6.1 The requirement to improve the energy efficiency of homes stems from the 
legal requirements to reduce carbon dioxide (CO2) emissions as set out in the 

2011.  
 

                                                             
6 Cheshire East Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2012 
7 Hospital Episode Statistics 2009-10 
8 Warm front Better Health, Health Impact evaluation of the Warm Front scheme. Centre for regional 
economic and social research Sheffield Hallam University May 2008 

Page 8



6.2 The Carbon Plan sets the following targets in relation to housing: 
 

  To reduce greenhouse gas CO2 emissions by 29 per cent by 2017, 35 per 
cent by 2022, and 50 per cent by 2027  for buildings this means a 
reduction between 24 per cent and 39 per cent lower than 2009 levels by 
2027; 
 

 To insulate all cavities and lofts, where practical, by 2020; 
 

 By 2030, between 1million and 3.7million additional solid wall installations, 
and between 1.9million and 7.2million other energy efficiency installations; 
 

 By 2030, between 1.6million and 8.6million building level low carbon heat 
installations such as heat pumps (Government modelling suggests that 21 
to 45 per cent of heat supplies to buildings will need to be low carbon); and 
 

 By 2050,  
 

6.3 To support the ambitions in the Carbon Plan there are several significant  
drivers for action in the residential sector: 
 
 the Green Deal and the new Energy Company Obliga
[...]
ority of these projects 
will be informed by the relative carbon saving, the 
likelihood of the project coming forward without 
support from Allowable Solutions funding and the 
strategic objectives within the Borough.  

 
 

P
age 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Prosperity & Economic Regeneration 
_______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
15 April 2013 

Report of: Head of Highways and Transport 
Subject/Title: Revised Congleton transport Infrastructure objectives and 

strategic option assessment 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor  Jamie Macrae 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report seeks formal approval to revise the objectives of the Congleton 

transport infrastructure study. 
 
1.2 The report also seeks approval of the initial sifting exercise of possible solutions 

against the objectives of the study. The remaining solutions will go forward for 
further assessment. 

 
1.3 The report outlines the next steps and approval stages to confirm a preferred 

solution that best addresses the study objectives. 
 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 
 
2.1 That the council approves the following revised scheme objectives for the 

Congleton transport infrastructure study: 
 
1 To support the economic, physical and social regeneration of Congleton by creating 

and securing jobs 
2 To open up new development sites and improve access to Radnor Park Industrial 

Estate and Congleton Business Park 
3 To relieve existing town centre traffic congestion / HGVs, remove traffic from less 

desirable roads and facilitate town centre regeneration 
4 To improve strategic transport linkages across the Borough facilitating wider 

economic and transport benefit 
5 To reduce community severance along key town centre corridors 
6 To reduce traffic related pollutants within the towns declared Air Quality 

Management Areas 
 
2.2 That the following solutions are taken forward to the second stage of detailed 

assessment to address the objectives of the study: 
 

• Online improvements and widening of A34 Rood Hill, Clayton By-Pass, 
West Road and Holmes Chapel Road and junction improvements 

• Isolated junction improvements to either A34 Rood Hill/A54 Rood Hill 
(signals), A34 Clayton Bypass/West Road/West Street (Rbt) or A34 West 
Road/A54 Holmes Chapel Road/A534 Sandbach Rd / A34 Newcastle 
Road (rbt) 

• Network Management measures such as traffic signal optimisation 
• Strategic signing strategy 
• Traffic Management Strategy / Local signing strategy 

Agenda Item 5Page 17



• ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting A534/A54 to Viking Way 
• ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting Viking Way to the A536 Macclesfield Road 
• Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to A536 Macclesfield Road 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
3.1 To provide an evidenced based impartial assessment of the solutions / interventions that 

best address the study objectives. 
 
3.2 To support any future statutory procedures in evidencing that the full range of alternatives 

have been examined. 
 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Brereton Rural, Congleton East, Congleton West, Gawsworth, Odd  
 Rode. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Brereton Rural – Cllr John Wray 

Congleton East – Cllr David Brown, Cllr Peter Mason and Cllr 
Andrew Thwaite 
Congleton West – Cllr Gordon Baxendale, Cllr Roland Domleo 
and Cllr David Topping 
Gawsworth – Cllr Lesley Smetham 

 Odd Rode - Cllr Rhoda Bailey and Cllr Andrew Barratt 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including carbon reduction and health) 
 
6.1 Department for Transport best practice on scheme appraisal has been adopted 

as part of the decision making process. 
 
6.2 The next stage of feasibility work will consider in further detail the Policy 

implications of the remaining solutions. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications (authorised by Director of Finance and Business Services) 
 
7.1 None – this is an interim product / report of an approved feasibility study with funding in 

place from the Capital programme and Local Transport plan. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (authorised by Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 
9.1 This process, by confirming the study objectives and taking a step by step 

objective assessment of all possible solutions minimises risk of future challenge 
to a preferred scheme. 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The original objectives of the study were approved by in September 2012. These 

are tabulated below. 
 

Objectives approved by Cabinet in September 2012 

1 To support the economic, physical and social regeneration of Congleton 
2 To relieve existing town centre traffic congestion and HGVs and remove traffic from 

less desirable roads on the wider network 
3 To open up new development sites 
4 To create and secure jobs 
5 To improve access to Radnor Park Industrial Estate and Congleton Business Park 
6 To improve strategic transport linkages across the Borough facilitating wider 

economic and transport benefits including higher GVA and job creation 
7 To reduce community severance along key town centre corridors  
8 To reduce traffic related pollutants within the towns declared Air Quality 

Management Areas 
 
10.2 Following approval to proceed with the study, one of the initial tasks undertaken 

was to review the problems, opportunities and constraints of the study. This was 
undertaken in a workshop environment with a wide range of internal stakeholders 
to capture as wide a range of issues / knowledge as possible. 

 
10.3  The outputs of this workshop confirmed the broad objectives of the study. 

However, it was concluded that some of the objectives could be combined to 
reduce potential overlap of objectives.  

 
10.4 This resulted in some minor proposed re-wording of the objectives as tabulated 

below:  
 

Updated objectives following problems and issues workshop 

1 To support the economic, physical and social regeneration of Congleton by creating 
and securing jobs 

2 To open up new development sites and improve access to Radnor Park Industrial 
Estate and Congleton Business Park 

3 To relieve existing town centre traffic congestion / HGVs, remove traffic from less 
desirable roads and facilitate town centre regeneration 

4 To improve strategic transport linkages across the Borough facilitating wider 
economic and transport benefit 

5 To reduce community severance along key town centre corridors 
6 To reduce traffic related pollutants within the towns declared Air Quality 

Management Areas 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



10.5 The workshop also agreed the ‘problems’ that require resolution to address the 
strategic objectives. These are tabulated below. 
 

 

Problems identified within local area 

1 Congestion on the A34 corridor through Congleton 
2 The A34 West Road, A34 Lower Heath and A34/A54 Rood Hill junction have been 

declared Air Quality Management Areas 
3 A54 Rood Hill and the A34 Rood Hill to Lower Heath have been designated as 

‘Important Areas for Road Noise’ 
4 Severance along key town centre corridors including the A34 
5 Lack of capacity to accommodate future development proposals 
6 Use of inappropriate routes to avoid congestion on the A34 
7 Conflicting traffic movements impact upon the operation of key routes, particularly 

the A34 Newcastle Road/A534 Sandbach Road/A54 Holmes Chapel Road/A34 
West Road roundabout and the West Street/A34 Clayton bypass roundabout 

8 Limited route choice for through traffic due to limited crossings of the River Dane 
9 Difficulties in attracting inward investment due to traffic constraints in the town and 

fears of existing businesses relocating to sites with better transport links 
10 Existing road network impacting upon development of strategic sites including Back 

Lane and Radnor Park, Congleton Business park, Giantswood Lane to Manchester 
Road and Manchester Road to Macclesfield Road 

 
 
10.6 These study objectives and problems have been used identify a long list of 

potential improvement schemes that could alleviate identified problems and 
achieve the desired outcomes set out within the study objectives. At this stage all 
potential interventions were considered regardless of mode, scale or likely 
impact. 

 
10.7 The full list of 28 potential interventions / solutions identified is tabulated below.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 20



 

Initial list of potential interventions considered 

1 
Online improvements and widening of A34 Rood Hill, Clayton 
By-Pass, West Road and Holmes Chapel Road and junction 
improvements 

2 Online improvements to the A54 Rood Hill (Mountbatten Way 
arm) 

3 Implement a tidal flow scheme on the A34 corridor 

4 

Isolated junction improvements to the: 
 - A34 Rood Hill/A54 Rood Hill (Signals) 
 - A34 Clayton Bypass/West Road/West Street (Roundabout) 
 - A34 West Road/A54 Holmes Chapel Road/A534 Sandbach 
Rd / A34   Newcastle Road (Roundabout) 

5 Network Management measures such as signal optimisation, 
MOVA, SCOOT 

6 Strategic signing strategy  

7 Traffic Management Strategy / Local signing strategy 
8 Parking strategy 

9 HGV ban 

10 Online improvements to Sandy Lane/Chelford Road/Back Lane 
11 Rationalised junction strategy 

Online 
Highway 
improvements 

12 Online improvements to existing roads to the north of Congleton 

13 Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to A536 
Macclesfield Road 

14 ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to Viking 
Way 

15 ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting Viking Way to the A536 
Macclesfield Road 

16 Link Road to the south of Congleton 

Offline 
Highway 
Improvements 

17 Link Road to the east of Congleton 

18 Bus service / facilities improvement 

19 Provision of Quality Bus Corridor(s) 

20 Provision of a Park and Ride facility in the town 

21 Additional financial support for existing services from Local 
Authority / other bodies 

22 Rail service / facilities improvement 

Public 
Transport 
Improvements 

23 Promotion of existing facilities through marketing 

24 Promotion of existing walking and cycling facilities  

25 Improve pedestrian and cyclist facilities 
Non Motorised 
Users 

26 Public Realm Improvements 

27 Car Share Scheme Sustainable 
Travel 28 Travel Planning (businesses, schools etc.) 
 
 
 

Page 21



10.8 An initial sift of options was undertaken based upon best practice DfT guidelines. 
The initial sift considered the following criteria: 

 
• Contribution to identified problems and issues: the intervention should 

provide an overall positive contribution to the identified problems and issues 
• Contribution to defined scheme objectives: : the intervention should provide 

an overall positive contribution to the objectives 
• Deliverability: the intervention should be deliverable in theory (e.g. political, 

planning, timescale or third party issues) 
• Feasibility: the intervention should be feasible in theory (e.g. physical 

constraint, land availability and design standards) 
 
10.9 Full details of the initial sifting exercise are included at Appendix A. 
 
10.10 Following this assessment the 12 options tabulated below were considered to not 

merit further consideration: 
 

Potential interventions that fail initial screening 

2 Online improvements to the A54 Rood Hill (Mountbatten Way 
arm) 

3 Implement a tidal flow scheme on the A34 corridor 

8 Parking strategy 

Online 
Highway 
Improvements 

9 HGV ban 
16 Link Road to the south of Congleton 

17 Link Road to the east of Congleton 

19 Provision of Quality Bus Corridor(s) 

20 Provision of a Park and Ride facility in the town 

21 Additional financial support for existing services from Local 
Authority / other bodies 

22 Rail service / facilities improvement 

Offline 
Highway 
Improvements 

23 Promotion of existing facilities through marketing 
 
 
10.11 The remaining 16 potential interventions that met the initial screening criteria were 

then grouped based upon their potential contribution to the scheme objectives 
(tabulated below). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Potential interventions that pass initial screening 

Contribution 
to 
objectives 

Schemes 

10 Online improvements to Sandy Lane/Chelford Road/Back Lane 
11 Rationalised junction strategy 
12 Online improvements to existing roads to the north of Congleton 
18 Bus service / facilities improvement 
24 Promotion of existing walking and cycling facilities  
25 Improve pedestrian and cyclist facilities 
26 Public Realm Improvements 
27 Car Share Scheme 

Low 

28 Travel Planning (businesses, schools etc.) 
1 Online improvements and widening of A34 Rood Hill, Clayton By-

Pass, West Road and Holmes Chapel Road and junction 
improvements 

4 Isolated junction improvements to the: 
 - A34 Rood Hill/A54 Rood Hill (Signals) 
 - A34 Clayton Bypass/West Road/West Street (Roundabout) 
 - A34 West Road/A54 Holmes Chapel Road/A534 Sandbach Rd / 
A34 Newcastle Road (Roundabout) 

5 Network Management measures such as signal optimisation, 
MOVA, SCOOT 

6 Strategic signing strategy  
7 Traffic Management Strategy / Local signing strategy 
14 ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to Viking Way 

Medium 

15 ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting Viking Way to the A536 Macclesfield 
Road 

High 13 Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to A536 Macclesfield 
Road 

 
10.12 Following this process it is recommended that the potential interventions that 

provide a medium to high contribution to the objectives should be taken 
forward for further detailed assessment as part of the Interventions report. Those 
schemes that scored three to nine against the scheme objectives in the appraisal 
process were considered to have a medium contribution towards the objectives, a 
score of ten or more represented a high score against objectives. 

 
10.13  The Interventions report will define the scope of each of the remaining potential 

interventions in more detail, assess the potential impacts of each option in more detail 
(including potential environmental and engineering constraints and deliverability issues) 
and recommend a single solution for further development. 

 
10.14 The Interventions report is programmed for consideration by Cabinet in May 2013.  
 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 
 
Name: Paul Griffiths                                              Tel: 01270 686353 
Designation: Principal Transport Officer               Email: paul.griffiths@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 23



 
Appendix A – Initial sift of options 
 

 
 
 

P
age 24



 

P
age 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Home Energy Conservation Act Further Report
	Appendix HECA  Draft subject to approval Mar13

	5 Congleton Transport Infrastructure Study Revised Objectives



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Prosperity and Economic 
Regeneration 

held on Monday, 15th April, 2013 in Committee Suite 1 & 2, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Macrae (Cabinet Member for Prosperity and Economic 
Regeneration). 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors Rhoda Bailey and P Groves. 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Karen Whitehead (Private Sector Housing Manager), Martin Davis (Project 
Engineer) and Cherry Foreman (Democratic Services). 

 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

12 HOME ENERGY CONSERVATION ACT FURTHER REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Prosperity and Economic Regeneration 
considered a report prepared in accordance with guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State in July 2012, setting out the measures the authority 
considered practicable, cost effective and likely to result in significant 
improvement in the energy efficiency of residential accommodation in its 
area. 
 
Reports pursuant to the Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 had 
previously been prepared by Cheshire East’s predecessor authorities, the 
last having been required by the Secretary of State for the period 1 April 
2007 to 31 March 2008.  The Act recognised the ability of local authorities 
to use their position to improve the energy efficiency of all residential 
accommodation in their area. 
 
The report now being considered was a statement of the Council’s existing 
plans to improve energy efficiency as approved by the Sustainable 



 

 

Communities Strategy and the Housing Strategy, as well as opportunities 
to address energy efficiency through the emerging local plan.  The report 
set out eight commitments together with actions to deliver them and the 
key outcomes of the plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the approval be given to the publication of the Home Energy 
Conservation Act Further Report.     
 
 

13 CONGLETON TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY REVISED 
OBJECTIVES  
 
The Cabinet Member for Prosperity and Economic Regeneration 
considered a report seeking approval to revise the objectives of the 
Congleton transport infrastructure study; it also sought approval of the 
initial sifting exercise of possible solutions against the objectives of the 
study with the remaining solutions being subject to further assessment. 
 
The original objectives of the study had been approved in September 2012 
and an initial task had been to review the problems, opportunities and 
constraints of the study.  A workshop with a wide range of internal 
stakeholders had confirmed the broad objectives of the study but 
concluded that some of the objectives could be combined to reduce the 
overlap of potential objectives; these had therefore been reworded and 
now provided the revised objectives.  
 
The report outlined the next steps and approval stages leading to a 
preferred solution that would best address the study objectives. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That approval be given to the following revised scheme objectives 
for the Congleton transport infrastructure study: 

 
1 To support the economic, physical and social regeneration of 

Congleton by creating and securing jobs 
2 To open up new development sites and improve access to Radnor 

Park Industrial Estate and Congleton Business Park 
3 To relieve existing town centre traffic congestion / HGVs, remove 

traffic from less desirable roads and facilitate town centre 
regeneration 

4 To improve strategic transport linkages across the Borough 
facilitating wider economic and transport benefit 

5 To reduce community severance along key town centre corridors 
6 To reduce traffic related pollutants within the towns declared Air 

Quality Management Areas 
 



 

 

2. That the following solutions be taken forward to the second stage of 
detailed assessment to address the objectives of the study: 

 
• Online improvements and widening of A34 Rood Hill, Clayton 

By-Pass, West Road and Holmes Chapel Road and junction 
improvements 

• Isolated junction improvements to either A34 Rood Hill/A54 
Rood Hill (signals), A34 Clayton Bypass/West Road/West 
Street (Rbt) or A34 West Road/A54 Holmes Chapel 
Road/A534 Sandbach Rd / A34 Newcastle Road (rbt) 

• Network Management measures such as traffic signal 
optimisation 

• Strategic signing strategy 
• Traffic Management Strategy / Local signing strategy 
• ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting A534/A54 to Viking Way 
• ‘Partial’ Link Road connecting Viking Way to the A536 

Macclesfield Road 
• Link Road connecting A534 Sandbach Road to A536 

Macclesfield Road 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.15 am 
 

Councillor (none) 
 

 


